
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Angela Teeling (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Neil Connolly Labour 

Councillor Emma Garner Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour 

Councillor Katy McDonough Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats 

Councillor Mike Ryan Labour 

Councillor Tom Stretch Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 16 September 2024 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 17 June 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

4. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY 
PPB'S ANNUAL REPORT - 2023-24 

 

8 - 13 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) RIVERSIDE COLLEGE - PRESENTATION   
 

14 - 15 

 (B) EMPLOYER INITIATIVES   
 

16 - 21 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTER MONITORING REPORTS - Q3 OF 2023-24   
 

22 - 45 

 (B) QUARTER MONITORING REPORTS - Q4 OF 2023-24   
 

46 - 65 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 29 January 2024 in the Boardroom - Municipal 
Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), Ball, Garner, 
Hutchinson, Rowe, Ryan and Stretch 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh and Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, P. Wright and J. Gallagher

Also in attendance: None

Action
ELS26 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 20 November 
2023, were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS28 THE CORPORATE PLAN - THE BIG CONVERSATION 
ANALYSIS AND THE WAY FORWARD

The Board received a report of the Corporate 
Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit, which gave an 
update on ‘The Big Conversation’, since it was presented at 
the last meeting in November 2023.

The consultation closed on 30 November 2023. The 
report outlined the engagement results of the consultation, 
broken down into age groups and presented the methods 
used and areas the consultation had reached, which 
included many stakeholders and partners.  

It was noted that there was a high level of agreement 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



on the suggested themes within the consultation.  It was 
evident however that the addition of a 6th theme was 
required to encompass areas such as: environment, open 
and green spaces and the protection of these, litter, 
overgrowth and weeds, regeneration, business, economy, 
growth support and town centres, housing and supported 
living.  It was proposed that these would come under ‘Place 
and Community’.
[...]
Enforcement Team of 4 staff is being put into 
place who would patrol open spaces and parks and 
would issue fines for littering and dog mess/control 
offences. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received and 
information noted.

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.

Page 4



 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 19 June 2024 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 Requires the disclosure of confident
[...]
ioned 
delivery and by linking businesses into the wider UKSPF programmes and other support 
initiatives in the LCR. The Programme is for new business start-ups as well as 
established businesses.  
 
Halton and St Helen’s Voluntary Action Update 
 
The Chief Executive of Halton and St Helens Voluntary Action, Sally Yeoman, gave an 
update on the Organisation’s strategic priorities, training, development and capacity 
building, and the support given to local groups. Information included: 
 

 The Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise (VCFSE) sector in the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR); 

 The LCR VCFSE Infrastructure Partnership; 

 The LCR VCFSE Manifesto 2021-24 – the three priority areas; 

 Equality and diversity in the region for all; 

 The generation of economic growth locally and investing in communities; 

 Employment and skills opportunities for all; 

 Recent investment; and 

 Opportunities for collaboration. 
 
Adult Learning and Skills 
 
Halton Adult Learning Service Performance 22/23 
 
Adult Learning provision for 22/23 was funded through the Adult Education Budget 
(AEB), devolved to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA).  In addition 
to this, funding was also available for Test and Learn initiatives and for the City Region 
Wide Pathways to Teaching project, coordinated by Halton Adult Learning.  The Board 
was advised that all budgets were managed and monitored through regular scrutiny and 
accountability meetings between the CA Relationship Manager and Senior service 
Leaders within Halton Adult Learning. 
Following an Ofsted inspection, the Adult Learning Service maintained a ‘Good’ rating. 
 
Pathways to Teaching Project 
 
The Pathways to Teaching Project is co-ordinated by HBC’s Employment, Learning and 
Skills Division, on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA).  
It is an inclusive programme, aimed at supporting residents across the Liverpool City 
Region in taking their first steps toward
[...]
unding; key 
developments. 

 
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications. 
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 The work of Riverside College complements a wide range of the 
Council’s priorities, and the college is an important and supportive 
strategic partner in contributing to the Borough’s economic 
regeneration and growth agenda. 

  

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

Page 14 Agenda Item 5a



7.1 There are no risks identified. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 
 
 
9.0 
 
9.1 

There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to the 
presentation. 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

  
10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 15



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community Policy & Performance Board 

 
DATE: 17 June 2024 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director – Environment &  
 Regeneration  
 
PORTFOLIO:  Employment, Learning and Skills and   
  Community 
 
SUBJECT: Halton People into Jobs – Employer 

Initiatives    
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide members with an overview of the current services provided 

by Halton People into Jobs (HPIJ) and the incentives available to 
employers when recruiting unemployed and/or economically inactive 
Halton residents.   
 

1.2 To provide opportunities to members to raise any questions with regards 
to HPIJ providing financial incentives/grants to employers when 
recruiting unemployed and/or economically inactive Halton residents that 
are accessing HPIJ’s Ways to Work and/or Young Persons Guarantee 
programmes.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report be noted 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Background information  
 
3.1.1 Halton People into Jobs has delivered a range of DWP Welfare to Work 

Programmes since 2011 including the Work Programme, Ways to 
Work, the Work and Health Programme, JETS and more recently the 
Work and Health Programme Pioneer Support Programme. All of these 
programmes have supported Halton residents with looking for and 
sustaining employment. 

 
3.1.2  Halton People into Jobs has delivered a range of externally funded 

programmes that have provided financial incentives/grants to 
employers to recruit unemployed and economically inactive residents 
including Future Jobs Fund (DWP funded), Kick Start (DWP funded) 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5b



and the Intermediate Labour Market wage subsidy programme 
(ESF/SIF funded) through Ways to Work since 2016. 

 
3.1.3 Halton People into Jobs has secured funding through the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority to continue to deliver the Ways to Work 
Programme which is funded through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) from April 2024 to March 2025. This includes funding 
available to continue to deliver a wage subsidy programme for 
employers that are recruiting eligible unemployed/economically inactive 
Halton residents aged 16+ that are accessing the programme for 
employment support.  

 
The definition of economically inactive for UKSPF is: 
 

 
Ways to Work Intermediate Labour Market (ILM) wage subsidy for 
employers  
 

 Employers can access funding to cover the costs of an employee’s 
wages for 26wks when recruiting eligible unemployed/economically 
inactive Halton residents that are accessing the Ways to Work 
programme for employment support 

 ILM funding is available to SME’s, the voluntary sector and the local 
authority (large/national employers aren’t eligible to access the funding)  

 The ILM is paid at National Minimum Wage and the employer can also 
recover NI/pension costs for the employee  

 The individual is employed directly by the employer and receives a 
formal contract of employment  

 The employer signs an agreement stating that if there is a vacancy 
available then the individual accessing the ILM will be given the 
opportunity to apply during or at the end of the ILM 

 The employer will provide an employment reference at the end of the 
26wk ILM if required  

 The employer and employee can access ongoing in work support from 
Halton People into Jobs to address any issues that are identified and 
ensure support is put in place  

 The financial claims process requires the employer to provide evidence 
that the individual is receiving the agreed payment for the duration of 
the 26wk ILM i.e. payslips/bank statements etc.  

Economically inactive individuals are those not in work and not actively 
seeking work (unlike unemployed individuals who are actively seeking 
work). Not all economically inactive individuals claim benefits. For 
those that do, this would include those claiming either “legacy” benefits 
or those within specific conditionality regimes in Universal Credit: The 
former includes Employment Support Allowance (ESA), Incapacity 
Benefit (IB) and Income Support (IS). The latter includes claimants 
within the Preparation Requirement or Work Focused Interview 
Requirement conditionality regimes. There is no length of time on 
inactivity required. People count if they are 16+.’ 

Page 17



 The wages are claimed and reimbursed on a monthly basis by the 
which helps SME’s maintain their cash flow into the business  

 Funding has to be spent and defrayed by 31st March 2025 
 

3.1.4  Halton People into Jobs has also secured funding through the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to deliver the Mayors Young 
Persons Guarantee Programme which is funded through the Strategic 
Investment Fund (SIF) from April 2024 to March 2027. This includes 
funding available for employers to claim a grant when recruiting eligible 
unemployed/economically inactive Halton residents aged 18 to 24yrs 
that are accessing the programme for employment support. The Young 
Persons 
[...]
ion to sector 
specific qualifications such as FLT, Digital Skills, Food Hygiene, CSCS 
etc. Signposting to partner organisations to support individuals furthest 
away from the labour market has been a key part of the programme. 
Delivery of the Ways to Work and WHP Pioneer Programme will 
continue to build on the success we have had previously.  

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 

HPIJ customer’s access these programmes will be signposted to 
various health and wellbeing initiatives that are delivered by Halton 
Borough Council and other external agencies including the Health 
Improvement Team to support individuals with a range of complex 
health barriers. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

None 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None 

 
7.0     RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 The management of these contracts has been meticulous and close 

monitoring both internally and externally ensure any risks identified are 
carefully mitigated, with clear action plans in place to address any 
underperformance, quality and compliance factors. 

 
8.0    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1    None 

 
9.0    CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1   To maintain existing work patterns. 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE   
        LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
10.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 17 June 2024 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
                                              
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  

Quarter 3 of 2023/24 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2023.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023 - 24 were agreed 

by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the Board as 
detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against objectives and milestones, and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
 

2.0      RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

  
 

Page 22 Agenda Item 6a



 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  
The identification of business critical objectives/ milestones and 
performance indicators will further support organisational improvement. 

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the nature 

of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a greater or 
lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the Council 
priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 At the time at which annual business plans are developed, Directorate 

Risk Registers are also refreshed and updated.  
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1     Not applicable. 
 
9.0     CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1     Not applicable 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
10.1    Not applicable 

Page 23



 
 

 

Reporting Period: 1st October to 31st December 2023 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones and 

performance targets, during the third quarter of 2023 / 24 for service areas within the remit of the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community (ELSC) Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023 - 24 were agreed by Members and included in 

Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

(ELSC) Policy & Performance Board i.e. 
 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Library and Culture and Leisure Services 

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within Section 7 

of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
 
2.1 There have been a number of developments during the period which include:- 
 
 
2.2   Employment, Learning and Skills 
HPIJ submitted its Delivery Plan to the LCR CA for use of UKSPF to continue delivery of the Ways to Work programme 

from April 2024, although the funding will require a revised focus on working with economically inactive residents. 

CA SIF funding secured to deliver Ways to Work from January 2024 – March 2024. 

HPIJ negotiated with the CA on a proposal for delivery, at local level, of the Metro Mayor’s Young Person’s 

Guarantee, which will support those aged 18-24, and anyone who is unemployed and inactive and seeking support.  

Following discussions with G4S/DWP, plans have been put in place to return the underspend on the Restart 

programme. A number of factors have contributed to this, including JCP referrals being much less than anti
[...]
tes that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

Page 45



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE:  17th June 2024 
 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
                                              

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2023/24 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the final quarter period to 31st March 
2024.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023 - 24 were agreed 

by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the Board as 
detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against objectives and milestones, and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the final quarterly performance management report; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where furthe
[...]
he remit of the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community (ELSC) Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023 - 24 were agreed by Members and included in 

Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

(ELSC) Policy & Performance Board i.e. 
 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Library and Culture and Leisure Services 

 
 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within Section 7 

of this report. 
 

 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
 
2.1 There have been a number of developments during the period which include:- 
 
 
2.2   Employment, Learning and Skills 

 

 Ways to Work gap SIF funding ceased on the 31st March 2024, to be replaced by ULSPF funding 

 Local Skills Improvement Plan – official launch took place in Q4. St Helens Chamber were leading on this on 

behalf of the other Liverpool City Region local authorities; however, they went into administration in March 

24. 

 1st social value meeting held between Tarmac and Halton Borough Council (Employment, Learning & Skills & 

Procurement) to agree KPIs and targets to be achieved in relation to the 10-year Highways & Maintenance 

contract that has been awarded. 

 1st meeting took place of the Environment & Economy Directorate Communications Group, chaired by the 

DM Employment, Learning & Skills – remit of the group is to put a plan in place to support improved 

communications across the Directorate, with representation from a cross section of teams. 

 The ELS Division successfully retained its Matrix Accreditation status. 

 

 

 

 

 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q4 

Page 48



 

Economy, Enterprise & Property Page 2 of 18 

 

Community & Environment 
 
2.3 Culture - Brindley Theatre  
 
The Brindley Team won the 2024 ‘Customer Service Excellence Award’ at the Celebrating Success 
[...]
ing manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on course 
to be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is on 
course to be achieved. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too early 
to say at this stage whether the 
milestone/objective will be achieved 
within the appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved 

Red 
 

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

Page 65


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community PPB's Annual Report - 2023-24
	ELS Annual Report June 24 - Final Version 29th May 2024

	5a Riverside College - Presentation
	5b Employer Initiatives
	6a Quarter Monitoring Reports - Q3 of 2023-24
	ELSC QMR Q3 2023 Final

	6b Quarter Monitoring Reports - Q4 of 2023-24
	ELSC QMR Q4 2024 Final




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 17 June 2024 in the  Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Connolly, 
Garner, S. Hill, McDonough, Ryan and Stretch  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hutchinson and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: A. Jones, D. Cooke and L. Carr 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 
 Action 

ELS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 29 January 

2024, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS3 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND 

COMMUNITY PPB'S ANNUAL REPORT - 2023-24 
 

  
 The Chair presented the Employment, Learning and 

Skills, and Community PPB’s Annual Report for 2023/24. 
 
  The Board had met four times during the year and 

the report set out the work carried out during the Municipal 
Year April 2023 to March 2024. He thanked all Members of 
the Board and Officers for their participation and support 
over the past year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report for 2023-24 be 

received. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



ELS4 RIVERSIDE COLLEGE - PRESENTATION  
  
 The Board welcomed Mary Murphy, the Principal of 

Riverside College, who presented an update on various 
areas of interest, including key developments taking place. 

 
She announced that recent skills development and 

investment had included: 
 

 An £8.5m Health and Welling, Business, Computing 
and Immersive Room was opened in Cronton in June 
2023; 

 New sports facilities were opened in Cronton in 
November 2023; 

 A new music hub and teaching block would open in 
Cronton in 2025; 

 A hydrogen pipework rig was opened in March 2024 
in Riverside;  

 A new Green Skills Centre would be opening in the 
Kingsway Campus in December 2025; and 

 As part of a joint venture with the Council and NHS, 
funded by the Runcorn Town Deal, a Health and 
Education Hub would be developed, offering Heath 
and Social Care and Maths and English courses. 
 
Further to Members’ questions, the following 

information was provided: 
 

 Runcorn used to have 2 campuses’ many years ago, 
but these were unviable so they were closed and the 
College offering was consolidated in Widnes; 

 Students from Runcorn aged between 16-18 were 
offered free bus transportation to and from College; 

 Depending on household income, adult learners may 
qualify for access to a discretionary bus fare fund; 

 The College is publicly owned and funded by the DfE, 
as well as the Liverpool City Region (LCR); 

 The ratio of pupils from Runcorn and Widnes would 
be provided after the meeting as the numbers were 
not at hand; 

 70% of the students were from Halton; 
 The College had donated approximately £90,000 to 

local charities and they also offered services in the 
community, such as painting and decorating and 
performing arts shows. 

 
Members discussed the Apprenticeship Levy and 

welcomed the fact that the College offered courses for all 
trades (plumbing, electrical, joinery etc), which were in huge 
demand locally and nationally.  They also agreed that the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



installation of a hydrogen pipework rig was impressive and 
looked forward to seeing this.   
 

It was noted that the work of Riverside College 
complemented a wide range of areas within the Council’s 
priorities.  It was recognised that the College was an 
important and supportive strategic partner in contributing to 
the Borough’s economic regeneration and growth agenda.  It 
is one of only two outstanding Further Education Colleges in 
the North West. 

 
Mary invited to Board to visit the College Campuses 

in the near future, so that they could view the investment 
projects mentioned above.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received and 
comments made be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property  

   
Councillor Abbott declared an Other Registerable Interest in 

the following item as he had previously accessed the services of HPIJ 
as an employer in the Borough. 

 

  
ELS5 EMPLOYER INITIATIVES  
  
 The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, which gave an 
overview of the current services provided by Halton People 
into Jobs (HPIJ). 

 
It was reported that HPIJ had delivered a range of 

DWP Welfare to Work Programmes since 2011, including 
the Work Programme, Ways to Work, the Work and Health 
Programme, JETS and more recently, the Work and Health 
Programme Pioneer Support Programme.  All of the above 
programmes had supported Halton residents with looking for 
and sustaining employment. 

 
HPIJ had also delivered a range of externally funded 

programmes that had provided financial incentives/grants to 
employers to recruit unemployed and economically inactive 
residents.  Thise included Future Jobs Fund and Kick Start 
(both DWP funded), and the Intermediate Labour Market 
wage subsidy programme (ESF/SIF funded) through Ways 
to Work, since 2016.   

 
It was announced that funding had been secured 

through the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA) to continue to deliver the Ways to Work 
Programme, from October 2023 to March 2024, before the 
UKSPF funded activities from April 2024 to March 2025. 

 



The report provided details on the Ways to Work 
Intermediate Labour Market (ILM) wage subsidy for 
employers, and the Young Persons Guarantee (YPG) grant 
for employers, which included performance information.  
Income and expenditure for both programmes and the key 
successes were noted. 

 
Further to Members discussions and questions, the 

following additional details were provided: 
 

 Officers had received a good response from 
employers to the ILM, which now offered a simpler 
application process than previously; 

 After 26 weeks of employment under the ILM, HPIJ 
would assist with securing employment elsewhere, if 
they were not kept on by the employer; 

 Data had shown that some clients were kept on after 
the 6 months for up to one year; 

 Staff were preparing to market the YPG grant for 
employers – Members were invited to contact any 
companies they were aware of who would benefit 
from this; 

 HPIJ offered employers access to jobs fairs – noted 
that 5+ vacancies were required from an employer to 
be able to attend; 

 Regrettably, the company ‘Carpenter Additives’ was 
leaving Halton – Officers advised that the Council 
would offer support to those being made redundant.  
The Health Improvement Team (HIT) were also 
contacted when large numbers of people were facing 
job losses. 

 
It was commented that HPIJ had been operating for 

22 years and had earned an excellent reputation in the 
community.  The staff at HPIJ were very knowledgeable and 
skilled and were praised by the Board for the support they 
offered to clients.  They also offered valuable ‘signposting’ 
for clients to services they may not be aware of. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

   
ELS6 QUARTER MONITORING REPORTS - Q3 OF 2023-24  
  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 3 of 2023-24 (1 October 2023 to 31 
December 2023) and were requested to consider and raise 
any questions or points of clarification in respect of these. 

 
The key priorities for development or improvement in 

2023-24 were agreed by Members and included in 

 



Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as follows: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment. 
 
The report detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.   

 
 RESOLVED:  That the quarter 3 2023-24 
performance management reports be received. 

   
ELS7 QUARTER MONITORING REPORTS - Q4 OF 2023-24  
  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 4 of 2023-24 (1 January 2024 to 31 
March 2024) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these. 

 
The key priorities for development or improvement in 

2023-24 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as follows: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment. 
 
The report detailed progress against service 

objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.   

 
Officers advised that a new reporting system would 

be in place in the coming months, which would be simpler to 
understand.  It was agreed that narrative behind the data 
was important to add context but this should be succinct. 

 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chair congratulated The 
Brindley Theatre for its recent award for Customer Service 
Excellence, and the success of Halton’s 50th Anniversary 
event in Runcorn was noted.   
 

A site visit to the new Leisure Centre on Moor Lane 
was being arranged on 17 July 2024 at 4pm and all 
Members of the Board were invited to join. 

 
 RESOLVED:  That the quarter 4 2023-24 
performance management reports be received. 

 



   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


